in public sector capability development.  The Institute is required to comply with the Capital

Management Framework for Statutory Boards detailed in Finance Circular Minute M26/2008,

including the need to declare annual dividends to the Ministry of Finance (MOF) in returns for the

equity injection.  The Institute also returns capital which it deems as excess to MOF through voluntary

return of surplus cash.

29. PRIOR YEAR ADjuSTMENT

(a)  For the Trust Funds, the Institute reported certain adjustments arising from the following:

 (i) recording of CPF contributions in the appropriate accounting period; and

 (ii) cash held in trust are excluded from Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of

cash flows.

 The correction of the above have been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with SB-

FRS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimated and Errors. The effects of the

correction are disclosed below:

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
for the financial year ended 31 March 2017

10 AR FinStatementIT-8P-15Sep17.indd   166 15/9/17   10:40 am

167

 Statement of Financial Position:

As previously

reported As restated

FY2015/2016 Adjustments FY2015/2016

$ $ $

Equity

Accumulated Surplus 105,107 105,107

Surplus for the year  90,959 (97,416) (6,457)

196,066 (97,416) 98,650

Current Liabilities

Accrued operating expenses (1,415) (97,416) (98,831)

As previously

reported As restated

FY2015/2016 Adjustments FY2015/2016

$ $ $

Statement of Profit or Loss:

Operating expenditure

Salaries, bonuses and related expenses 83,028 97,416 180,444

 A third statement of financial position as at 1 April 2015 has not been presented in Note 6 as the

correction of the above only impacts the Statement of Financial Position of the Trust fund as at

31 March 2016.

 Statement of Cash Flows:
As previously

reported As restated

FY2015/2016 Adjustments FY2015/2016

$ $ $

Decrease in sundry creditors and accruals (319,183) (62,595) (381,778)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 11,618,395 (25,032) 11,593,363

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 8,173,259 (87,627) 8,085,632

10 AR FinStatementIT-8P-15Sep17.indd   167 15/9/17   10:40 am

168

(b) During the financial year, the Institute has revisited the presentation of income and expenditure

resulting from sales activities of publications in the profit and loss statement. Upon conclusion

that publication sales is not the Institute’s principal activities, the presentation of such activities

in the profit and loss statement has been restated to reflect that these are the Institute’s non-

operating income and expenditure, as detailed below:

Previously

reported Restated

FY2015/2016 FY2015/2016

$ $

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income